

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER BHS12059

SH-PTO

PAGE 1

ROBERTA WAGNER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A IT EN HON. OF \$04-558-0067

Mansuetto Roofing 2nd & Wood Streets Martins Ferry, OH 43935

DATE PRÎ 11/08/		Ţ	ERMS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	IA .		F.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		12/13	/2011			BID O	PEI	NING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	00 100000000000000000000000000000000000	UANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MANDA ***** PLEAS BID B	TORY P ***** E NOTE OND AR	RE-BID ****** : THE I E REQUI	**** MEETI **** RUG E	NG 11/21/ ******** REE WORKI	/2011 AT ******* PLACE AF BID SUBM	' 1 **; 'FII	************** DAVIT AND THE	
001	TO PR	1 OVIDE		TALL	70-93 A NEW ROO	ļ	ΆĽ	THWAYS, INC	\$128,650.°
8	INCID HEALT WEST A MAN	ENTAL ' HWAYS, VIRGIN' DATORY	IC REMO INC. I IA, 260 PRE-BI	VE AN OCATE 62, E D WIL	D REPLACE D AT 501 ER THE AT	THE EX COLLIER TTACHED NOVEMB	IST S V SPI ER	F AND ANYTHING ROOF AT WAY, WEIRTON, ECIFICATIONS.	
	COLLI	ERS WAY TORY PI	Y, WEIR	TON, CONFE	WV 26062. RENCE WII	FAILU LL RESUL	RE	TO ATTEND THE	AND DEC 12 A 9:
4 16	AT 1: INTER	00 PM : ESTED 1	IN THE	D WII HEALT ARE THE M	L BE HELI HWAYS, ^{BD} REQUIRED ANDATORY	ON NOV ROOM AT TO ATTE PRE-BID	1: ND SI	BER 21, 2011 :00 PM. ALL THIS MEETING HALL RESULT I	. PASING DIVISION OF WY
SIGNATURE //		/	Matthew	***********	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		DAT	Docombor 0 2011
Preside	CHW\/	- 4	(EEIN	-			740	-633-7320	December 9, 2011
Preside	ent			55-0483	3513			ADDRESS CHANG	LO TO DE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes vold and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and vold, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HNOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PREGNUMBER Quotation

SHIPTO

BHS12059

7

ROBERTA WAGNER

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF \$04-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc 116 Wood Street **Martins Ferry OH 43935**

DATE PR 11/08		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.		FC).B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT		12/13/2	2011			BID C	PEN	ING '	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	***************************************	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM				PRICE		AMOUNT
,	AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	ST SHAI SING DI	L BE VISIO F THE	FORWA FORWA ON . T	THE PROJECTION TO THE ARCHITENDUM TO THE SSUED.	HE BUYE	R I INE	N TH	E STAT HALL A	E LSO	
	OPENING BUYER	STED PA G DATE.	RTIES ANY FOURT	AND,	IF NECES NDUM SHOU 14) DAYS	SARY, E ILD BE R	ECE	ND TI	BY TH	E	
•	DIVISION THAT A SHALL A EXCEPT:	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO AF ION MAY	SUBM THE TO I PLY I BE F	SAME HE CO AN OR AN	BE FORMA TO THE RULES A RIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM G A BID C	STATE ND REC BIDDING DOCUMEN I THAT I	ULA DO T.	URCHA TIONS CUMES THE SSUES	ASING S NT ONLY O FOR		
55 S.	REV. 13	L/96									e e
	EXHIBIT	г 10									
	ADDEND	JM ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	T						
	ADDENDU	JM(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	CEIPT OF DE THE NE OR SPECIF	CESSARY	RE	VISI			
100	ADDEND	M NOS.	:		{						
	NO. 1	. Ņ	lovemp								
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIO	NS		DATE	
TITLE		[F	EIN			<u> </u>	Т	ΔΩΙ	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L								AU.	2.1230 011		



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

SH-P TO

BEQINUMBER BHS12059 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc 116 Wood Street **Martins Ferry OH 43935**

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN		1	TEA	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F	.О.В.		FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:			12/13/2	2011				BID C	PENING	TIME	01:	:30PM	
LINE			YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	MNUMBER		UN	TPRICE		***************************************	DUNT

]	ю.	2	9 € 3 (****** • ****									
1	ю.	3					90						
1	ю.	4	8●009										1
]	ю.	5	1 ● (*)					1					
;									E RECEI		THE		
] (;	REP ORA ND INFO	RESE L DI ANY ORMA CIFA	ENTATIO SCUSSI STATE ATION	M MAI ON HE PERS SSUEL S BY Süettő,	E OR LD BI ONNEI IN V AN OI Presid	ASSUMI TWEEN IS NO RITING FICIAL	ED TO DENOTE BING AND LADDED	BE MAR'S FOUNG. ADDEINDUM	TO THE IS BIND NATURE	ING ANY TATIVE THE	S		2
3		Dec	ember 9	2011				DAI					
1	EV	. 11	./96		3	**							
				COV	TRACI	ORS LI	CENSE						
S I	ERS TA: ICI	SONS FE M ENSI ENSE	DESIR UST BE NG BOA L. APE	ING T LICE RD IS LICAT	O PER NSED. EMPO IONS THE	FORM (THE WERED FOR A	CONTRACTORIST TO ISS CONTRACTORIST TO ISS CONTRACTORIST TO ISS	CTING VIRGI SUE T ACTOR IA DI	ES THAT WORK I NIA CON HE CONT S LICEN VISION	N THIS TRACTOR RACTOR	S BE		
SIGNATURE					OCEHE	venos olus		PHONE	(IDDIONS		DATE		
TITLE			F	EIN	***					ADDEEC ON	MOES	TO DE NOTE	D ADOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER BHS12059

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A (TENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc. 116 Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/08/2011			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
BID OPENING DATE		2/13/2	2011			BID C	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					ING 3, ROOM 1) 558-7890		CHARLESTON, W	IV	
		CTIVE F	IDDE	TO :	DE 21-11-11 NCLUDE THE BID.				
	BIDDER	TO COM	IPLETI	E :			н		9
	CONTRAC	CTORS 1	TAME:	, ,Ņ.	F. Mansuetto &	Ṣọṇs,	ṇċ		1
	CONTRAC	CTORS I	ICENS	E NO	W.V.0.05	321		• •	
ļ		THEIR	CON	RACT	RS LICENSE		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
				AP	LICABLE LAV	Ŋ			
	AND REC	EQUEST ON IS T	NS, A	ND TI	E INFORMAT	ION PR	HE PURCHASING		÷
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	ERS THE BED IN	RCE,	VERBARNAT:	L OR WRITTI	EN, WH	ON MANUALS, CONTRADIC THE SOURCES D AND OF NO	CTS	
	FOR BAN	KRUPTO	Y PRO	VOID VOER.	ION, THE STA , AND TERMIN	ATE MA NATE S	UCH CONTRACT	ES	
SIGNATURE				SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FORTER TE	MS AND CO LEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE	d		EN .		·		ADDRESS CI	_ HANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		220 200-200					INCOMPANIES CONT.	v-0.5	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for E Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BHS12059

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc 116 Wood Street **Martins Ferry OH 43935**

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F	0.8,		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		12/13/2	011		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		UANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	************		•••••							ž
	REV.	5/2009								
				i I						
			ž.	NOJ	TICE					
	A SIG	NED BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO:					
		DEPARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATION		*			
		PURCHASI		VISIC	N					
		BUILDING 2019 WAS		ON SI	REET, EAST					ж.
		CHARLEST	ON, W	V 25	305-0130.					84
				}		1				
					THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON				OF	
			010 11		·		uked.			
•		D BID								
	BUYER	!;			RW/FILE 22					
	REQ.	NO.:			BHS12059		,			
3 5	BID C	PENING D	ATE:-		12/13/2011					*
	BID C	PENING T	IME:-		1:30 PM	-				×
					MBER IN CASE IT	ıs	NECE	SSARY		
					740-633-7322					
		E PRINT RNING TH			ME OF PERSON TO	COI	NTACT	VI		
					Mark J Speirs					
OLOMATHEE			1	SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDIT	IONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE			EIN		TELEPHONE		. 22			O TO DE NOTES ABOVE
IIICG										S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

AHIP TO

BHS12059

11

ROBERTA WAGNER 804-558-0067

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc 116 Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

11/08/2011			MS OF S	0.5500	******		SHIP			- FOB	****	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		.2/13/2	10000000000	000 00000				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP		IAT NO		ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
,	*****	THIS	IS T	THE	ENI	OF	RFQ	BHS12	059	***** TOT	AL:	128,650.00
									and the second			
										<u>«</u>		
			E G									·
										ş		
						歸	×					9
	X											
								₽				
ž	,					ka			Į.			
n/	Del	/_									en no portante e c	
SIGNATURE								TERMS AND C	OCONDITIONS E DATE DO COMM			D
TITLE	Matthew M							740-633-7320 December 9, 2011 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE				
Presid	ent	i				33513		ADDDEES	101	SPACE ABOVE LA		

Bureau for Behavioral Health and Health Facilities 350 Capitol Street, Room 350 Charleston, WV 25301 BHS12059

Bid Cost Sheet

Total Lump Sum Bid Amount: \$ 128,650.								
Contractor's Name:	N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.							
Contractor's Address:	116 Wood Street, Martins Ferry, OH 43935							
Phone Number of Cont Signature:	act: 740-633-7320							
Title: Matthew Mansuett	o, President							
Date of Signature: De	ecember 9, 2011							



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFOHIO
COUNTY OF Belmont , TO-WIT:
I, Matthew Mansuetto, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name) By: Title: Matthew Mansuetto, President
Title: Matthew Mansuetto, President Date: December 9, 2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of December. September 24, 2012 Jenel A Duncan September 24, 2010
Ny Commission Expires (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. 134512059

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

olary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
Vendor's Name: N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc./		
Authorized Signature: Matthew Mansuetto,	President	Date: December 9, 2011
State of Ohio		
County of Belmont to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9 day	of December	, 20_11.
My Commission expires September 24	, 20_12	
AFEIX SEALTH RE	NOTARY PUBLIC_	Jakel a Duncan
Jonel A Duncan	2	

Division of Health and Human Resources BBH/HF

	1일시기기의 유지경 2일(42) 1일 - "THE THE SERVE	
Agency	TT TT 00F0	
REO.P.	O#_181512059	

BID BOND

	KNOV	ALL MEN BY THESE F	RESENTS, That we,	the undersigned,	N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
	of	Martins Ferry	, Ch		, as Principal, and <u>Fidelity and Deposit Compan</u>
aryland	of	Schaumburg	Illinois	. a corporation (organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryla of West	ınd –	with its principal office, as Obligee, in the pens	e in the City of <u>Bal</u> i	timore	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State(\$) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to	be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourse	lves, our heirs, ad	Iministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The C	ondition of the above obl	igation is such that w	hereas the Princip	oal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr	nent of	Administration a certain h	oid or proposal, attac	ned hereto and ma	ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		hways, Inc. New EPD		,,,,	
-					
		THEREFORE,	No. Service		
	/h) 16	said bid shall be rejected said bid shall be accepted	ed and the Principal s	shall enter into a a	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
		ated by the accontance of	of eald hid then this f	Mildallon shall be i	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful
force at	nd effec	 It is expressly underst 	ood and agreed that	the liability of the	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even
exœed	the per	al amount of this obligat	ion as herein stated.		
way im	paired o	urety, for the value recel r affected by any extens any such extension.	ved, hereby stipulate ion of the time within	s and agrees that which the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive i		(5)			
					eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have ca	aused th			d these presents to	o be signed by their proper officers, this
13th	day o	<u>December</u>	, 20 <u>11</u>		
Princip	al Comi	orate Seal			N.F. Manswetto & Sons, Inc.
, mop	ai ooipi	y to bear			(Name of Principal)
					By May 18 - The agent
					(Must be President or Vice (President)
					Prosident
					(Title)
Surety	Curpon	ate Seal			Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
					(Name of Surety)
					I full from
					Attorney in-Fact
					Nicholas A. Sparachane

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Nicholas A. SPARACHANE and C. Richard STUMP, both of Wheeling, West Virginia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surely, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully any amply to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Contpany, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of February, A.D. 1994.

Lie D. Bairl

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary

By:

David S. Hewett

Dairel S. Henret

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 21st day of February, A.D. 1994, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Selvent

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this _	13th	day of	December	,	
					Gregot. Muny
•			22		Assistant Secretary